authorities and responsibilities from the Board, executives and senior management. Individual responsibility and
accountability are designed to deliver a disciplined, conservative and constructive culture of risk management
and control.

6.1 Financial risk factors

A description of the significant risk factors is given below together with the risk management policies applicable.
The  Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, which  consist of market risks, credit  risk and
liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets
and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. Written principles
have been established throughout the Group for overall risk management.

(a) Market Risk

Market risk include foreign currency risk and interest rate risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair
value of financial instruments. The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates based on historical observation, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the
Company’s profit before tax.

GROUP COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Net Exposure

Increase of 0.5% in interest rates (4,006) (3,326) (1,736) 1,736

Decrease of 0.5% in interest rates 4,006 3,326 1,736 1,736

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

Annual Report 2022 9392  Annual Report 2022

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

6.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market Risk (Continued)

Foreign Exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign exchange rates.

GROUP COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Financial Asset

IN EUR

Total financial asset 30,799 6,366 3,744 66